LAB 2 - Levels

Chapter Objectives:
After completing this exercise you will know how to:
e Attach the appropriate levels by using the Select Group program
e Use Level Display to turn levels on/off
e Use key-ins to turn levels on/off
e Set the active level for placing graphics
e Use shortcuts for turning all levels on/off
e Turn levels off by graphically selecting an element
e Turn different levels on/off in different views
e Customize the Level Display and Level Manager boxes
e Sort levels
e Save a view for later recall
e Access CDOT standard level filters
e Use level filters to manage levels and turn groups of level on/off

Lab 2.1 - Starting MicroStation

1. From your desktop’s Start Menu, choose Start > All Programs >
_CDOT_CADD_Information > Select Group Environment.

[ _CDOT CADD Information 3| @) Training_Files »
I RocketPiano || @) workflows »
[ ABBYY FineReader 6.0 Sprint ¥ || ] _update MicroStation-InRoads Standards
I Dell Picture Studio v2.0 b || & Check OutMicroStation-InRoads Licenses
U"fl Dell Printers » Create and Manage your Desktop Icons

Llf] Tiny Mortgage Calculator 1.0 » [@ Create Project Directory Structure

L@ Tunes 3 E Select Group Environment

2. Inthe Select Group Environment box, select xxMulti-Discipline, and then select OK.

E CDOT Select Group Environment =2 EcH(t==
OK

Note: This will allow you access to all discipline’s levels.
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Labs for MicroStation V8i SS2

3. Start MicroStation and open the design file 12345DES_Model.dgn from the
c:\Projects\12345\Design\Drawings\Reference_Files folder.

# File Open - C:\Projects\552 Ummde%nmls%ﬂmmm

Look in:

=
b

Recent Places

Desktop

Libraries

A

Computer

. Reference_Files

-
MName

M 12345DES_Align.dgn

M 12345DES Interchange.dgn

ﬂ 12345DES Intersec1005HE6.dgn
M 12345DE5_Model#.dgn

M 12345DE5_Model.dgn

M 12345DE5_Phasing.dgn

M 12345DE5_Profd3.dgn

M Elbert.dgn

-

Qe mE

Date modified
6/23/2007 7:12 PM
11/20/2007 7:46 AM
11/20/2007 4:08 PM
2/18/2010 7:48 AM
10/26/2010 12:22 ...
11/20/2007 7:47 AM
11/20/2007 7:47 AM
11/20/2007 7:47 AM

4 | i

E3 —
= "RES| 3D-VEDGN

Type
MicroStat
MicroStat
MicroStat —

MicroStat %_
MicroStat
MicroStat
MicroStat
MicroStat

-“H"‘s__.

File name: 12345DES Model.dgn

-

Open User: |CDOT User

Files of type: [CAD Fies (* dan;* dwg;".dd)

=

Cancel | Project: | 12345

7] Open as read-only

Options Interface: |CDOT

View 1 is a plan view of the entire project that you set up in the last lab.

4. Minimize or Close the CDOT Menu.

5. Open View 5 from the View Toggles toolbar (lower left).

- [ cooToems_~) B [f1]2]a]<fs sl 7]e

6. Fit View 5.

Note: If you want to move View 5 to the left screen, select the Change Screen option
from the view’s control menu.

W View 3 - Back, CDOT Default

Restore

Move

Change Screen

Size

x  Close

Minimize

o Maximize

View Attributes
Level Display
View 5ave/Recall

Alt+F4

[y

(=[O el

VB9, 090 R an

iy
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Labs for MicroStation V8i SS2 LAB 2 - Levels

7. InView 1, Window Area around the intersection as shown.

¢ Fle Edt Element Seftings ook UbMies Workspace Apphcations Window Help COOT Help

B-2-6-0-8-9-2-R-§-QUT- R e pm -

Tasks ax

N b B o=@

o Viewl - Tap, COOT Defauk = o >3
L v \ la-@x-ARQVHY O WYRDLHIEE G

mﬂ\ﬂ:’.g@?.sj{.ﬂg}ﬁﬂ:. § Bement Selection | = =L 2 W ViewS, COOT Delault = e =]
8 Coerndepon PR Boco. ® EHO% -4 Q Q E.0(9 VRO 27 M
“_ﬁ"ﬂﬁ Be-aa Iy ., .
W@F T MM ——
EY7 A

¥ Roundabouts

< Civil Geametry

A Data Acquisition

§ Crawing

L3 Drawing Compasition
&7 Sohds Modeling

P surface Modeling

& Mesh Modeling

T Feature Modeling

44 visualization

<l [0 [« le |k [€(/x ||+

H Annation

Q- © -\ -[ocsTodea ] T|fil2lalafslelzle) ] ) ([ F] S © % 2 xS A BT -

Bemert Selection > kiertly siement 1o add o set < | & Defmk ! |5

Lab 2.2 - Working with Levels

Sorting Levels

1. Select Settings > Level > Display (or, from the Primary toolbar select Level Display).

=
L]

B-0-2-8-B-@{2- R -#B-0utT-Q

Primary Tools

The Level Display box opens. It is used to turn levels on and off.
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2.

3. Turn on View Index 1 and leave all other views off.

Rﬁ D:'{none}'@'

In the top left corner on the Level Display box, toggle off all of the Views.

=+ 12345DES_Model dgn
i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

Name *

Default

ALG_COGO_Points
ALG_EVENT_Poirts
ALG_EXISTING_Hor-Alignment
ALG_EXISTING_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major
ALG_EXISTING_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor
ALG_EXISTING_Hor-Alignment-Text
ALG_EXISTING_Hor-Cardinals
ALG_EXISTING_Hor-Keypoints
ALG_EXISTING_Hor-Tangent-Lines
ALG_EXISTING_Hor-Tangent-Text
ALG_EXISTING_Ver-Alignment
ALG_EXISTING_Ver-Alignment-Text
ALG_EXISTING_Ver-Keypoints
ALG_EXISTING_Ver-Tangent-Lines
ALG_EXISTING_Ver-Tangent-Text
ALG_OTHER_Hor-Alignment
ALG_OTHER_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major
ALG_OTHER_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor

Oy By (ViewDiply )
Rﬁ D:'{none}'@'

0
13001
13002
13003
13004
13005
13006
13007
13008
13005
13010
15011
13012
13013
13014
13015
13016
18017
15018

12345DES .

12345DES..

Alignments.dgnlib
Alignments.dgnlib
Alignments.dgnlib
Alignments.dgnlib
Alignments.dgnlib
Alignments.dgnlib
Alignments.dgnlib
Alignments.dgnlib
Alignments.dgnlib
Alignments.dgnlib
Alignments.dgnlib
Alignments.dgnlib
Alignments.dgnlib
Alignments.dgnlib
Alignments.dgnlib
Alignments.dgnlib
Alignments.dgnlib

With all views off, there are no levels available to turn on/off (the levels are grayed-out).
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LAB 2 - Levels

4. <D> on the column heading Name to sort by name, then <D> on Used to bring the used

levels to the top of the list.

Oy By (ViewDiply )
'{ﬁD:'{none}'@'

=+ 12345DES_Model dgn
i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

Name

Default 0 12345DES .
ALG_COGO_Points 19001 12345DES..
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment 19029 12345DES..
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta__. 19030 12345DES..
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta._.. 19031 12345DES..
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text 19032 12345DES..
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Cardinals 19033 12345DES..
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-S_.. 19043 12345DES..
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-S_.. 19044 12345DES..
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Cardinals 19046 12345DES..
DES_ROADWAY _Curb-Top 14041 12345DES..
DES_ROADWAY _FEdge-Of-Road-0il 14016 12345DES..
DES_ROADWAY _Lane-line 14044 12345DES..
DES_ROADWAY_Misc 14045 12345DES..
DES_ROADWAY _Point-of-Slope-Sel__. 14046 12345DES..
DES_ROADWAY_Shoulder 14047  12345DES._..
DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of-Fill 14051 12345DES..
DES_ROADWAY_Top-of-Cut 14052 12345DES..
DRAFT_LC-Center_ WT-3 22018 12345DES..
ALG_EVENT_Paints 15002 Alignments.dgnlib
ALG_EXISTING_Hor-Alignment 5003 Alignments.dgnlib

Note: The highlight color may vary based on your Windows Theme setting.

5. Scroll through the list of levels.

The levels which are used (those with graphics placed on them) appear in bold text. All

other unused levels are from the attached libraries.
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6.

<D> on the column heading Number to sort by level number.

-
= Level Display -

- R e

Oy By (ViewDiply )
RﬁD:'{none}'@'

=+ 12345DES_Model dgn
i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

TOPRO_SU
TOPRO_SU

/EY_Fldbk_Errors

TOPO_SURVEY_Fldbk_Names

TOPO_SURY

/EY_Fldbk_Nctes

TOPO_SURVEY_Fldbk_Symbals

TOPO_SU
TOPO_CU
TOPO_CU
TOPO_CU
TOPO_CU

TOPO_CU
TOPO_CU

TOPO_CU
TOPO_CU
TOPO_CU

TOPO_SURVEY_Misc

/EY_Symb

ERT_Cast-Iron
ERT_Perforated-Underdrain-CMP
ERT_Perforated-Underdrain-PVC

Number

“ File

12345DES .
Topo.dgniib
Topo.dgniib
Topo.dgniib
Topo.dgniib
Topo.dgniib
Topo.dgniib
Topo.dgniib
Topo.dgniib
Topo.dgniib
Topo.dgniib
Topo.dgniib
Topo.dgniib
Topo.dgniib
Topo.dgniib
Topo.dgniib
Topo.dgniib
Topo.dgniib
Topo.dgniib
Topo.dgniib
Topo.dgniib

Note that levels are grouped by number. For example, all Roadway Design levels are 14000

series; all Right-of-Way levels are 15000 series, etc.
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Labs for MicroStation V8i SS2 LAB 2 - Levels

7. <D= on the column heading Name to sort the levels alphabetically by name and scroll
through the level list. (If you toggle the Name column, you will sort A — Z, then Z — A).
Toggle Name until you sort A — Z.

Oy By (ViewDiply )
'{ﬁD:'{none}'@'

=+ 12345DES_Model dgn
i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

Name *

Default 0 12345DES .
ALG_COGO_Points 19001 12345DES..
ALG_EVEMNT_Points 5002 Alignments.dgnlib
G_EXISTING_Ho nment Alignments.dgnlib
nment-Sta-Major Alignments.dgnlib
lignment-Sta-Minor Alignments.dgnlib
G_EXISTING_Ho nment-Text Alignments.dgnlib
G_EXISTING_Hor-Cardinals Alignments.dgnlib
G_EXISTING_Hor-Keypoints Alignments.dgnlib
G_EXISTING_Hor-Tangent-Lines Alignments.dgnlib
Hor-Tangent-Text Alignments.dgnlib
C 15011 Alignments.dgnlib
15012 Alignments.dgnlib
15013 Alignments.dgnlib
r-Tangent-Lines 15014 Alignments.dgnlib
r-Tangent-Text 15015 Alignments.dgnlib
15016 Alignments.dgnlib
nment-Sta-Major Alignments.dgnlib
nment-Sta-Minor Alignments.dgnlib
| nment-Text Alignments.dgnlib
ALG_OTHER_Hor-Cardinals 15020 Alignments.dgnlib

Note: All MicroStation levels are assigned both names and numbers.
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Oy By (ViewDiply )
'{g\D:'{none}'@'

8. Right-click in any column heading (Name, Number, etc.) and toggle off the column
Logical.

r ™

ALG_COGO_Poin
ALG_EVENT_Paints
- o v MNumber

ALG_EXISTING_Ho
ALG_EXISTING_Ho

ALG_EXISTING_Ho
ALG_EXISTING_Ho
ALG_EXISTING_Ho
ALG_EXISTING_Ho

=+ 12345DES_Model dgn
i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

ALG_EXISTING_Hoi| v File

ALG_OTHER_Hor-A
ALG_OTHER_HorC

Save Layout * Limber
’7 MName
Library 920_1
UL
Description EE:
005
7 Logical EEE
Color ::9
Style
Weight 010
Material :]1
Lock g:;
Plot 014
[v Used 015
Elements 016
MNew Level g:;
Show All 019
List.. 020
Restore Defaults

File Logical Used -

12345DES.. .
Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib -

You can customize the look of the Level Display box by turning on/off information
columns.

Turn levels on/off using Level Display

1. With the levels now sorted by name, <D> on the column heading Used until all used levels
are brought to the top of the list. This now sorts all used levels alphabetically.
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Note: You may have to click Used twice to get all used levels to the top.

__

Oy By (ViewDiply )
RﬁD:'{none}'@'

=+ 12345DES_Model dgn
i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

Name

Default 0
ALG_COGO_Points 13001
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment 19029
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta__. 19030
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta._.. 19031
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text 19032
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Cardinals 19033
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-S_.. 19043
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-S_.. 19044
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Cardinals 19046
DES_ROADWAY_Curb-Top 14041
DES_ROADWAY _FEdge-Of-Road-0il 14016
DES_ROADWAY _Lane-line 14044
DES_ROADWAY_Misc 14045
DES_ROADWAY _Point-of-Slope-Sel__. 14046
DES_ROADWAY_Shoulder 14047
DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of-Fill 14051
DES_ROADWAY_Top-of-Cut 14052
DRAFT_LC-Center_ WT-3 22018
ALG_EVENT_Poirts 13002
ALG_EXISTING_Hor-Alignment 15003

Logical
12345DES .
12345DES..
12345DES..
12345DES..
12345DES..
12345DES..
12345DES..
12345DES..
12345DES..
12345DES..
12345DES..
12345DES..
12345DES..
12345DES..
12345DES..
12345DES..
12345DES..
12345DES..
12345DES..
Alignments.dgnlib
Alignments.dgnlib

2. Scroll up to the top of the list to see the used levels.

Note: Sorting by Used is a handy way to quickly find a level that you want to turn on/off.
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3. Window Area around the same intersection location in View 5 as in View 1.

¢ Ble Edit Element Seltngs lovk Ubidies Workspace Appbcabors Wimdow  Help LDU[Hdp
B-0-2-8-E-B-2-R -G -OH5 - Phea-|pima -] Dby« @2
'_"'k’ X ™ View1 - Top, COOT Defaukt ==
o '|Ej @4 RO WNRRLEv NG
RRSEEN P P §
B Colurado DOT HEE A
e PeETRY
W FTMAR
T4
® Roundabouts -
2 il Geometry v
A Data Acquisition v i
§ Crawing v 1
3 Drawing Comassition = ; |
%7, Soluds Modskag » : 1 i
@ sufsce Modeling v ) i lwdle i
@ Mesh Modeling - 3 :? PR i 13. . o |
T Feature Mudeling v ¥ -{g ,1'
4 visusizatian - "
H Annation v
1 | ‘ /

! ~ i _
(G- O -\ -focoTodes v T |[¥]2]3]af5s] e ] o) (g Jm‘/@‘*ﬂ’X"' L HEJT-
Sebect View To Chiange > Sefecs View ] o | & Defmit i

4. From the View Toggles toolbar toggle off View Index 1 and toggle on View Index 5 and
scroll through the level list.

Q- ) - M ~[@ cooTpeaut ~ |E.| NHE A EERE
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5. <D> on the level ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text to turn it off.

= Level Display - View 5
oy G
‘é D:‘(none}' [ ~

=+ 12345DES_Model dgn
i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

Name

Default 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_COGO_Points 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta__. 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta_.. 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text 19032 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Cardinals 19033 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_SECONDARY_ Hor-Alignment-5_.. 19043 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-S__.. 19044 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Cardinals 19046 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Curb-Top 14041 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_FEdge-Of-Road-Oil 14016 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY _Lane-line 14044 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Misc 14045 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY _Point-of-Slope-Sel__. 14046 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Shoulder 14047  12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of -l 14051 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Top-of-Cut 14052 12345DES_Model dgn
DRAFT_LC-Center_ WT-3 22018 12345DES_Model dgn
_EVENT_Points 15002 Alignments.dgnlib
G_Hor-Alignment 15003 Alignments.dgnlib

Note: Level displays are view dependent — you can have different levels on/off in different
views.

6. In View 5, hold down the data button and drag to turn off all ALG levels except the
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment level as shown.

= Level Display - View 5

A ——

‘éD:‘(none}' @'

=+ 12345DES_Model dgn
i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

Name

Default
ALG_COGO_Points
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta....
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta....
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Cardinals
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-5___
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-5___
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Cardinals
DES_ROADWAY_Curb-Top
DES_ROADWAY_FEdge-Of-Road-Oil
DES_ROADWAY _Lane-line
DES_ROADWAY_Misc
DES_ROADWAY_Point-of -Slope-Sel_._
DES_ROADWAY_Shoulder
DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of -l
DES_ROADWAY_Top-of-Cut
DRAFT_LC-Center_ WT-3

G_EVENT_Pairts

Hor-

0
13001
19029
13030
19031
19032
19033
19043
19044
19046
14041
14016
14044
14045
14046
14047
14051
14052
22018
13002
13003

12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
Alignments.dgnlib
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The intersection text is now off in View 5 but on in View 1.

252 Upgeade\Wanuals P e\ Drawings\Reeference._Files\123450F5_ Modrldgn [0

¢ Fle Edt Element Seftings ook UbMies Workspace Apphcations Window Help COOT Help

B-5-8-8-@-@-2-R-0@ -5 - R e - Drds R« @2
'_““’ “‘_ ™ View1 - Tep, COOT Default EE=]
[ 7 e-@x- A REMY O WNEaoEveiE
& mﬁﬂ!&m ™ W View 5, CDOT Defaul =rElr=] |
% colorado poT CELES E-@x- AR QRN UWYRDD H V¢
e PeETRY Lo~ i
ggfiahi
T4
® Roundabouts v
A, Data Acquisition -
 Crawing ¥
3 Drawing Comassition -
&7 Sohde Modehing -
P surface Madeling v
& Mesh Modeling -
T Feature Mudeling v
44 visualzation -
H Annation v
= j
e i
I

1<) A8 “ ! 3 T-
(0 - © -\ - EawToma ) i ilelsloflslrls) ) ) o] M @ % 2 X A L2T-
Wirakoer Avea > Define i cormes port ] o | & Defmit LS

7. Turn off View Index 5 and turn View Index 1 back on.

Q- ) - M ~[@ cooTpeaut ~ |E.| [1]2]3]4]5]8]7]
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A ——

@D:‘(none}' @'

=+ 12345DES_Model dgn

i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

Name

Default

ALG_COGO_Points
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor

ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text

ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Cardinals
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Cardinals

DES_ROADWAY_Curb-Top

DES_ROADWAY_Edge-Of-Road-Oil

DES_ROADWAY_Lane-line
DES_ROADWAY_Misc

DES_ROADWAY_Point-of-Slope-Selection

DES_ROADWAY_Shoulder
DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of-Fill
DES_ROADWAY _Top-of-Cut
DRAFT_LC-Center_ WT-3
ALG_EVENT_Puirts
EXISTING_Hor-Alignment

Number

14016
14044
14045
14046
14047
14051
14052

File

12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn

Alignments.dgnlib
Alignments.dgnlib

Only alignment levels are now on in View 1.
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8. Hold down the data button and drag across all DES_ levels to turn them off in View 1.
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9. Turn off the levels ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text.and ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-
Alignment-Sta-Major_in View 1.

Oy &
RéD:'(none)' @'

EHh [12345DES_Model.dan
v 123455URV_Topo100.dan

Name Logical Used ™ =

Default 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_COGO_Points 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major 19030 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text 19032 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Cardinals 19033 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major 19043 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor 19044 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Cardinals 19046 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Curb-Top 14041 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Edge-Of-Road-Oil 14016 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Lane-line 14044 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Misc 14045 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Point-of-Slope-Selection 14046 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Shoulder 14047  12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of-Hill 14051 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Top-of-Cut 14052 12345DES_Model dgn

22018 12345DES_Model dgn
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10. Turn on View Index 5 so that both View Index 1 and 5 are now on.

e et i 8T 5 TR e —"
I

File Edit Element Settings Tools LUtilities Workspace Applicstions Window Help  CDOT Help

B-D-6-8-B-B-2-R-F-QuT-R  Pee-pma ] N H Al @2
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a Surface Comgilation v i e ..,__F___\_ JL__.:

0 Bostmy avout v o i B L

13 Site Medeter - 'gwm_vws = = T e 5|
H Orainage Layout and Design - y ) ] | O iy o
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18 Resorting X gi iﬁ;ﬁl:mw i Lo

Hor-Mbgrment -Sta-Major 19030 123450ES_Model don
|_Hor-Agrmment -Sa-Minor 19031 123450ES_Model don
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. -3
DES_ROADWAY_Curb-Top 12M5DES_Moded dgn .
DES_ROADWAY_Edge-Of -Fload-Oi 14016 12345DES_Model don - -
DES_ROADWAY_Lane-Lne 14044 12345DES_Model don .
DES_ROADWAY Misc 14045 12345065 _Model don .
DES_ROADWAY_Poirt ol -Sope-Solection 14046 123450E5_Model don .
DES_ROADWAY_Stheaddeor TAD47  TZIASDES_Moded dgn .
DES_ROADWAY. 4051 1234 Moded don .
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|Bement Selechion > identfy slement to add to set " CIVUSTAT loaded. J 3 Ddul

— ——

The Level Display dialog box reflects the active view’s settings. The active view is
recognized by a change in the color of the view title bar (in this example, View 5).

To make the displayed levels in View 5 match those in View 1;
11. Make View 1 the active view by left clicking on the View 1 title bar.

12. In the Level Display dialog box, <D> the Apply to Open Views button.

@E&J

ﬁApplyTo Open Views [Levels =] @ v

i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

Logical Used ™

-

0 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_COGO_Points 19001 12345DES_Model dgn .
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| File Edit Element Settings Toaols gblhs Workspace  Applications  Window Help  CDOT Help
o — e 060 BB SR D E RENCE b %80 )2
P e
s VX View! - Top, CDOT Detiut ==
Laes Sl -@w -] R UG 0 WHR
r o AL -— o S e
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3 Drawing Composition =) VﬁijlE‘ﬁ' L 4 Iy
| %2 Solids Modeling |l =8 don I . i
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| # Surface Modeling - o = |
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DES_ROADWAY_Larse-Line: 14044 .
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i . .Eﬂ 20s @
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14. Close View 5 by toggling off View 5 in the View Groups tool box

ENCES

e\ Reference_Files\123450E5_Modrldgn [
Apphcations Windew  Help  COUT Help

¢ bie I
B-3-8-0-8-9-2-R-§-Q4B-R D
1 . -

s -

AR QUHBIO0 Y R0 YN S e

s

il
D805
z
g -
& F 5
7 E;
- F ;‘
-~ 3 @
— g i e
¥ e ] g s
¥ | | = Level Display - View 1 . =|E 2§ ;‘
- 7 s
T — 5 7
“ww f
=1L 5 fors) = [T =) [ = .
= =4 123450FS_Meodel dgn e g
-yl TZMESURV_Topa 100 dgn e = j‘
» . &
= Mame Mamber e Logeesl Used :I — r
b v el "“--,_.‘_”
= 90175
g30
03
0 O L4
0 D
J—Y
e
DES_ROADWAY Curb-Top 14041 12M45DES... .
DES ROADWAY Edoe-Of-flosdd 14016 12345DES... .
DES_ROADWAY_Lane Line 14044 12345DES . L
DES_ROAIWAY_ M 14045 T35S -
DES_RUADWAY Poird-of -Sope-Sel... 1AM 1Z3MSUES... .
DES_ROADWAY_Shoulder 14047 12345DES... . o
DES_ROADWAY Toe-of-fill 14051 12M45DES... .
DES_ROADWAY_Top-of Cut 4052 12345DES .
DRAFT_LT: Conter_WT-3 018 12MEDES .
ookl
¥ i T.
(0 - 0O\ -Eooee ) | FlLIER) H ) ] /M @ % 2 X - E T -
Pars View > Select Ve ] o | & Defmit [ i %

Note: Clicking on the X in the upper right corner of the view window will also close out

of View 5
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Turn levels on/off By Element

1. The station and alignment text levels are currently on. Right-click anywhere over the level
names and select Off By Element.

e L T

Oy By (ViewDiply )
RéD:'(none)'@'

=+ 12345DES_Model dgn
i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

Logical Used ™ =

Name

Default [ 12345DES_Model dan
ALG_COGO_Points 19001  12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment 19029  12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major 19030  12345DES_Model dan
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor 19031  12345DES_Mode
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text 19032  12345DES_Mode A
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Cardinals 19033 12345DES_Mod<[TISRE Ay g
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major 19043  12345DES_Mods
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor 19044  12345DES_Mods
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Cardinals 19046  12345DES | All On

Create Display Set

DES_ROADWAY_Curb-Top 14041  12345DES_Modd  ay of
DES_ROADWAY_Edge-Of-Road-Oil 14016 12345DES Mode | o
DES_ROADWAY_Lane-Line 14044  12345DES | g
DES_ROADWAY_Misc 14045  12345DES_Modd  Off By Element
DES_ROADWAY_Point-of-Slope-Selection 14046 12345DES_Modk

All Except Element

DES_ROADWAY_Shoulder 14047  12345DES_Mode
DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of-Fill 14051 12345DES_Modeg  Save Filter
DES_ROADWAY _Top-of-Cut 12345DES_|
DRAFT_LC Center WT-3 IPRTE Sl Level Manager
ALG_EVENT_Paints Alignments dgnlib
EXISTING_Hor-Alignment Alignments dgnlib -

2. <D= on the red alignment curve text as shown.

FTStoaEHATL 8T

2
=5
&
s
£
&
T
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The level ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text_is turned off by graphically picking an

element on that level.
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3. Turn off the Level DRAFT_LC-Center_WT-3.

‘= Level Display - View 1

Oy By (ViewDiply )
‘éDﬂhone}'@'

=+ 12345DES_Model dgn
i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

0

19001
19029
19030
19031

ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Maj
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text 19032
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Cardinals 19033
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major 19043
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor 19044
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Cardinals 19046
DES_ROADWAY_Curb-Top 14041
DES_ROADWAY_Edge-Of-Road-Oil 14016
DES_ROADWAY_Lane-line 14044
DES_ROADWAY_Misc 14045
DES_ROADWAY_Point-of-Slope-Selection 14046
DES_ROADWAY_Shoulder 14047
DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of-Hill 14051
DES_ROADWAY_Top-of-Cut 14052
22018
13002
13003

12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn

Logical Used

4. Right-click again anywhere in the Level Display box and select All Except Element.

gLevelnisE—\ﬁewl
Oy &
‘éD:‘(none}' @'

=+ 12345DES_Model dgn
i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

Name

Default 0

ALG_COGO_Points 19001
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment 19029
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major 19030
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor 19031
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text 19032
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Cardinals 19033
AlLG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major 19043
AlLG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor 19044
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Cardinals 19046
DES_ROADWAY_Curb-Top 14041
DES_ROADWAY _Edge-Of-Road-Oil 14016
DES_ROADWAY _Lane-line 14044
DES_ROADWAY_Misc 14045
DES_ROADWAY_Point-of-Slope-Selection 14046
DES_ROADWAY_Shoulder 14047
DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of-Fill 14051
DES_ROADWAY_Top-of-Cut 14052
DRAFT_LC-Center WT-3 22018
ALG_EVENT_Puirts 15002
\LG_EXISTING_Hor-Alignment 15003

12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model don
12345DES_Model |
12345DES_Model |
12345DES_Model |
12345DES_Model |
12345DES_Model |
12345DES_Model |
12345DES_Model |
12345DES_Model

Set Active
Jump To Active Level
Create Display Set

All On
All Off
Invert On/Off

Logical Used ™ =

12345DES_Model

Off By Element

12345DES_Model
12345DES_Model|

All Except Element

12345DES_Model

Save Filter

12345DES_Model
12345DES_Model

Level Manager

12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
Alignments.dgnlib
Alignments.dgnlib
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5. <D= on the SH 86 (mainline) red-centerline.

o
]
i
&
F:
£
k]
kY

FTStoaEHATL 8T

M-z szpeg 00

6. Fit View 1.
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o= 0 s )8
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Z Civil Geometry
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i Drawing

L Drawing Composition
% solids Modeling

& Surface Madeling
& Hesh Modeling

T Feature Modeling

4 Visushzabon
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{
!
!

H animation

Q-0 - M -focoToda =) T |2]a]a]slel]e] A e - |_| ./'M/ @ % & xmrd 8]~

Bemert Selectan » Kertfy sement 1o add to sel
—=r S ——
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All elements except the centerlines are turned off in the view. The Off By Element and All
Except Element are handy options to turn levels on/off without knowing the level names

or number.
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Note: You can also use the Change Level command, with the Level option set to
Display Only or Display Off, to accomplish the same task.

= Level Display - View 1

(= 2 |

g Change Level

A ——

D:'(none)'@'

» Display Only
Display Cff

=+ 12345DES_Model dgn
i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

Lock
UnlLock

Set Target
Set Active

Turn on all of the alignment levels (data point <D> and drag across all ALG levels.

‘= Level Display - View 1
& &
= pone) ~ (Lovels =) [ ~

=+ 12345DES_Model dgn
i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

Name

Default
ALG_COGO_Points
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor
AlG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Cardinals
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Cardinals
DES_ROADWAY_Curb-Top
DES_ROADWAY _FEdge-Of-Road-0il
DES_ROADWAY _Lane-line
DES_ROADWAY_Misc
DES_ROADWAY_Point-of-Slope-Selection
DES_ROADWAY_Shoulder
DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of-Fill
DES_ROADWAY_Top-of-Cut
DRAFT_LC-Center WT-3

ENT_Points

{ISTING_Hor-Alignment

Number

14016
14044
14045
14046
14047
14051
14052
22018
13002

13003

File

12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn

Alignments.dgnlib

Logical Used ™~ -
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7. Window in to the intersection as shown.

A CAProjects 552 Upgrade\Manuals Projects\12 345 Design\Draming s Bference_FIes\12 g
i ple [Edit Element Seltings Joolk Ubblies Workspace fAppbeabuors  Wndow Help  COOT Help

= [ S0roomo 00 €[ sse 853 B-0-2-8-B-8-2-h-6-08%T-2:0.8/H %28« « 2
e | [Dekmdt -
Tasks # X Viewl - Top, CDOT Defauk =]
Btk R @y -[AIR QBN Y9 Uy EHEH T ek 6

& Bl RR LI
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ape e ETRY

W= TMAA Ly,
Y A -
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1

&

|
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;
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~8 B B i & L

A, Data Acgumsibion

i

icd
i
]

*{ Drawing q
Y LI TR T A A

L Drawing Compasition

Fr Sohids Modeling

@ Surface Madeling
@ Mesh Modeling
T Feature Modeling

4 Visushzabon

4(lc|/¢ |<|lx ||/ <<% =
i

H animation

afiiiilEElEIEEqEE

0 - © - ) -[ocooTodea =] T|il2llalslelzle)  mm—) (] S © % 2 xS A HET-
Wiraow Area > Defre it Gormes port | |

o | & Defmit ! |6
— —=r

Save a view

1. <D> in the Key-in box to set the focus.

2. Key in sv=intersect,intersection alignments and press <Enter>.
Note: Always press <Enter> or <Tab> after key-ins.

3. <D>in View 1 to select it as the view to save.

4. Verify you saved the view. Select Utilities > Saved Views.

QSaued\ﬁews-Viewl_ [ e
%Miveﬁle'%{b%ﬁl @q"xl{_‘ﬁg &l

Type Show Status MName Description f& Model

2 & intersect intersection alignments CDOT Defautt
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Note: The Saved Views dialog box opens and the saved view shows in the list. The
Saved Views dialog is used to manage your saved views (create and delete views,
edit view names and descriptions, and recall saved views).

5. Close the Saved Views dialog box.
You may recall this saved view in upcoming labs.

Turn all levels on/off

1. Right-click again in Level Display and select All On.

Oy By (ViewDiply )
RéD:'(none)'@'

EHh [12345DES_Model.dan
i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

12345DES_Model .dgn

_ L 12345DES_Model dgn [ECEENE
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment 12345DES_Model dgn [T ¥ X GV R=N)
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major 12345DES_Model .dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor 12345DES_Model .dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text 12345DES_Model .dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Cardinals 12345DES_Model .dgn
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major 12345DES_Model .dgn
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor 12345DES_Model .dgn
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Cardinals 12345DES_Model dgn Off By Element

Create Display Set

Invert On/Off

DES_ROADWAY_Curb-Top 12345DES_Model dan | Al Except Element
DES_ROADWAY_Edge-Of-Road-Oil 12345DES_Model dan
DES_ROADWAY_Lane-Line 14044  12345DES_Model.dan | Save Filter
DES_ROADWAY_Misc 14045  12345DES_Model dan
DES_ROADWAY_Poiniof-Slope-Selection 14046 12345DES_Model dgn |__LS¥e! Manager
DES_ROADWAY_Shoulder 14047  12345DES_Model dan .
DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of-Fill 14051  12345DES_Model dan .
DES_ROADWAY_Top-of -Cut 14052 12345DES_Model dan .
DRAFT_LC-Center WT-3 12345DES_Model dan .

G_EVENT_Paints Alignments.dgnlib

G_EXISTING_Hor-Alignment Alignments dgnlib

All levels are turned on in View 1.

2. Fit View 1.
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3. Right-click in the level display box and select All Off to turn all levels off in View 1.

= Level Display - View 1
oy G
RéD:'(none)' @'

|| =8 12345DES_Model.dgn
i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

0

_( | 13001
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment 19029
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major 19030
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor 19031
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text 19032
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Cardinals 19033
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major 19043
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor 19044
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Cardinals 19046
DES_ROADWAY_Curb-Top 14041
DES_ROADWAY_Edge-Of-Road-Oil 14016
DES_ROADWAY_Lane-line 14044
DES_ROADWAY_Misc 14045
DES_ROADWAY_Point-of-Slope-Selection 14046
DES_ROADWAY_Shoulder 14047
DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of-Hill 14051
DES_ROADWAY_Top-of-Cut 14052
DRAFT_LC-Center WT-3 22018

13002

AL EXISTII’EG_chr-.Nignmem 13003

12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib

Set Active
Jump To Active Level
Create Display Set

All On

Invert On/Off

Off By Element
All Except Element

Save Filter

Level Manager

Note: You can also turn all levels on or off with the key-ins on=all and of=all.

4. Turn all levels back on in View 1.

5. Window in to the end of the project as shown.

363100
365100

364400

366+00

3IB6+61

Recall the saved view

1. Inthe Key-in box, key in vi=intersect.

Don’t forget to <Tab> or <Enter> after key-ins.
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<D> in View 1.

A CiPrajects\552 UpgeadeManuakiProjects\12345\Desige Drawings\Reference,Files

¢ Fle Edt Element Seings ook UbMies Workspace Apphcations Window Help
i 1 0000 3y [ 1 s0oono 00 E|| 2 [ 652 853

COUT Help

B-0-85-8-8-&-2-k-6 -045-R:01°

T

Tasks # X aa View - intersect, COOT Detauit E=mn =]
L IR -@e- ARRRUHY O WYRHE ST % 6

mzruﬁ.ﬂ.#.sr{.ﬂﬁ( ok § Flement Selection | = =2
B Colorade DOT mEERA :-z— |
die MBI R ] s i
M@z TN A Iy, . - v
g7 4 —~_ 1y, -

2 Roundabouts v - e fyg =

Z Livil Geometry w i ™ — f i i

A Data Acquisition v ‘--\_-\_-\_-\_""—-\__\__ - " ty ;

*{ Drawing v —.:u""-?,. < LA | ' 5 ) ) .

I Drawing Compasition Yy - R -._q_.;"l o E? LA R T T S A
Fr Sohids Modeling v = "“‘-j

@ Surface Madeling - - 1,

@ Mesh Modeling w -

T Feature Modeling - -

84 Visushzaton v -

H Animation - =

O - © - \- - @ croma )| i ilelslelslslrle) 8 =) o) /.« © % 2 X S A 2T -

Bemert Selectxn » kently sement 1o add to sel. of | & |Defmk L

The saved view of the alignment and stationing is recalled in View 1. The appropriate
levels from the saved view are turned on/off.

From the View Control toolbar, select View Previous.

w Viewl - intersect, CDOT Default

:

The previous view of the beginning of the project is recalled. Notice that all levels are
turned back on from this previous view.

363100
364400
365100
366+00
3IB6+61
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4. Select View Next.

w View1l - intersect, CDOT Default

L@ ARRQRHIIUYREE]HFvELE

This recalls the intersection view again with the design levels turned off.
Use key-ins to turn level on/off

1. Key in on=all, then <Tab> or <Enter>.

2. <D>in View 1 to turn all level back on in this view.

Fle Edit Element Seltings ook UMies Worspace fApphcations Window Help COUT Help

Blem___|npwsmory 2sss -0 :-0:0 @@ 2R -G - OHF- RN CIEHL S 8/0 @2

e ™ | |Defat -
NS Miad View - intersect COOT Defaait : o=y
T R -@y-AQRRIMEY I UVYRDL A VE% 6
m.:z.--%}ﬁ.‘fr{ ¥ R [ Element Selection | = =
& Colorado DOT n==a T fe=—— o |
ol P BT
M@z TN A
Y A 22

€ Roundabouts

Wozo - @
Elr-a0 W,

. Civil Geometry
A, Data Acgumsibion
i Drawing

L1 Drawing Composition

% solids Modeling

& Surface Madeling
& Hesh Modeling
T Feature Modeling

4 Visushzabon

41|/« [£(l¢ [=||E <<t |=

H animation

iiiiiilkfiifi

o
Q-0 -\ -focoTosa =) T |2]3]a]slel]e] A e - |_| ./'M/ @ % & xmrd 8]~

Bemert Selecton  kentfy shement to add to st o | & Defak P |a
—— S ——

Note: Levels are view-dependent. When using key-ins, you must select the view with a
data point <D> to tell MicroStation which view to turn levels on or off.

3. Keyin of=des*.
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<D> in View 1 to select View 1.

" e [t Eement Seings Ioos Uibhes Worlspace Apphcabors Wimdow Help CDOT Help :
‘Dl o [nsownwe| Zjesm  iE-0-6-8 @S2k -0 085700 C0/S 80 e i
A

s # X s View1 - Top, CDOT Defauie e
|8 e @ ARRRIEY O WYRHN R IH%6

7 26 P  emenSoecton = 8 1)
& Colorado DUT nEEA - ooy
I . Hooau iy .
W= T A by, -

A L I {

#E m—— LA | ‘ =

2 Roundabouts v "'-'"‘--.,____ i, = |

7 civilGeometry - R - A | i ﬂ

A Data Acquisibion w I - ?' ! i f

*{ Drawing » --;“__‘::__".N‘ 4 H I ; . . )

D esiog consuation - - f-u TULI I

& Solids Modeling v = S AU - S

& Surface Madeling » = L
@ Mesh Modeling » a I: ﬂ
T Feature Modeling - -

4 Visuakzation v -

H animation - =
(0 - © - M -0 cootodae ] T |W]2|3]als|el 7o) () ) (g *JMX(:)%/XFW‘"_J: HET- I
Dy comete J | & |pesa e -

All DES_ levels are turned off in view 1. You can use wild cards with key-ins to turn a
group of levels on or off.
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Set the active level

1.

2.

In the Level Display box, double-click on the level ALG_PROPOSED_Hor_Alignment to

set it active.

—
‘= Level Display - View 1 [ e

Oy By (ViewDiply )
RéD:'(none)'@'

=+ 12345DES_Model dgn
i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

Name

Default
ALG_COGO_Points
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor
AlG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Cardinals
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Cardinals
DES_ROADWAY_Curb-Top
DES_ROADWAY _FEdge-Of-Road-0il
DES_ROADWAY _Lane-line
DES_ROADWAY_Misc
DES_ROADWAY_Point-of-Slope-Selection
DES_ROADWAY_Shoulder
DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of-Fill
DES_ROADWAY _Top-of-Cut
DRAFT_LC-Center_ WT-3
ALG_EVENT_Puirts

{ISTING_Hor-Alignment

12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
Alignments.dgnlib

Alignments.dgnlib

The background color changes to green.

Note: You can also use the Iv=key-in to set the active level.

The active level is also reflected in the Attributes toolbar at the top of the screen.

Attributes

|7 fnone ~ | [ALG_PROPOSED _Hor »

=

Turn all levels off in View 1.
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All levels are turned off except the alignment centerline because it is the active level.

¢ Ble Edit Element Seltngs [ovk Ubidies Workspa
. - (P = [ = R - = e T TR« [N, G = & = .1 . 5
i YLE G LT B-5-5-8-B-2-2-R-6-04F-R: D "B i B/« ?
7 e~ | (AG_PROPOSED Horfigrmert =
i # X aa’ View - Top, CDOT Defauke = =
2 Tasks - T L 0 e a ra
' g -@w-AQRRUHIP|HYERE S 716
1 DF A7 -
& Bt DI e s 1= =
& Colorado DT HEES Merve Camern
s BB |
W= TAMAR
EY A I
€ Roundabouts » R
Z civilGeometry - T
A, Data Acquisition » ‘“'“'H-,_,_“_
“{ Drawing v T
23 Drawing Composition - T
3 -\--\"‘--\.
o Solids Model - - —
o Heseine g Level Display - View 1 = = —
@ Surface Madeling -
g [Vorw iy =]
@ Mesh Modeling » D R i
T8 Frature Modrling - L& |§ - o) v [Lewels =) [ =
8 Visuskeation w B 123450E5_Modelden
- il 12MSSURY_Tepa 10020
H animation -
L
Hame Mumber He =
Ded [ TZHMSDES_Model dgrr =
ALG_COGO_Poirts 19001 TZMSDES_Mocl dorn
ALG_PROPOSED. Hor-Alignmert 19029 12M5DES Model dan
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor Alignment Sta Major 19030 12345DES. Model don
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor Alignment St Minor 13031 12345DES_Moded dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Aligramerd - Tesd 190R2 1ZMSDES_ Mol don
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Cardinals 19035 1ZMSDES_ Mol don
ALG_SECONDARY Hor-Mlgnment-Sta-Major 19043 12345DES._Model dan
ALG_SECONDARY Hor-Mlignmert-Sta-Minor 19044 12M45DES. Model don
ALG_SECONDARY_Mar Cardnals 19045 1245DES_Moded don
DES_HOAIWAY _Cisb-Togs M1 TFRASOES_Model don =
m 3 |
“
@ - © -\ -Ecoorodx <) T [Flalalelslelzle) 0 ) [F| Sl @ % 2 X d LR -
Par Ve > Sefect View | | | & Ins_proPosED pier ! |6
—— ————

Note: The active level is always displayed provided the option Display Active Level in
All Views is toggled on in Workspace > Preferences > Operation. If this option
is turned off, you can also turn the active level on/off.
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3. Keyin lv=14051, to change the active level to the Toe-of-Fill level.

o e A e T -

Fle Edit Element Seltings ook UMies Worspace fApphcations Window Help COUT Help

Blm _|nlwweed 2iss 0000 @G- 2k G- 08F-R0 001550802
7 e~ [DES_ROADWAY To-ol-7d o]

s # X s Vv Top, COOT Defact = e
== l-@n-4RVHY0 WSRRE S 9.

EYPVON R

B Colorado DOT HEES

o P BT

M@z T A S

€Y 4 -

2 Roundabuuts v o -,.___H¥:;M;:“ .

7 civilGeometry - -H.‘H-‘;‘ .

A Data Acqusition 3 Leval Displey - View 1 = = ?-'.“'“-_'f-__,_ .

i Drawing |‘-=J-|I f*l — —

!'{5”5 A o) v [Lewss ) [ ~

A 1ZM50E5_Modeldgn
Wl 12MSSURY_Topo 100.40n

L1 Drawing Composition

% solids Modeling

& Surface Madeling

@ Mesh Modeling

Tambe e Lo~
0 TZMSDES_Model dgnn

T Feature Modeling

4 Visushzabon 19001 ZM5DES Model dan

13029 12345DES Model dan
18030 1245DES_Moded don
w VHIET VZASDES_ Mol doe
19032 TZ3AGDES _Model don
13033 245DES_Model don
wor 13043 2M45DES Model dan
ALG_SFCONDARY_Hor Mign 19044 1245DES_Moded don
ALG_SFCONDARY_Hor Cardinals 19046 1245DFS_Madel dgn
DES_HOADWAY Curb-Top M TZ3AGDES _Model don
HO1G 2ZHSDES_Model don
14044 2M45DES Model dan
14045 12U45DFS_Madel don
DES_ADANWAY_Peint of Slope Selection 14046 1245DFS_Madel dgn
DES_HUADWAY_Shwuder 1447 1ZHA0ES_Model don

H animation

DES_HOADWAY_Tow-of
DES ROADWAY Top-of-Cut 14052

2M45DES Model dan
0

@~ O -\ -focooTosa -] T |2a]alslelle] A e
Daslay camplete

- I_.J@/(_.?.* X

« | & |DES_ROADWAY Tos-
=

This level is automatically turned on in the view and now shows with a green background

in the Level Display box.

4. Close the Level Display box.

Lab 2.3 - Working with the Level Manager

The Level Manager shows all of the level libraries that are attached to your design file, level names, numbers,
descriptions, etc. The Level Manager also displays each level’s ByLevel symbology — the color, line style and
weight assigned to that level, which conforms to CDOT’s CADD standards. Additional information such as if
the level is used, frozen, available for plotting, etc. are also shown in the Level Manager.

1. Open the Level Manager. Select Settings > Level > Manager or on the Primary toolbar

select Level Manager.

'@'vav@-!'!é"?\&{'ﬁ'@-ﬁﬁvﬁ

Primary Tools @

Level Manager
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2. Sort the Level Manager on Used to bring all the used levels to the top of the list, you may
need to scroll over to the right to see the column Used.

=3 Level Manager = i
Levels Filter Edit
3 |22 | symbology: (ByLevel ~] |7 one) + [fd ~

—+8 1Z345DES_Modeldd | A MName Mumber  Description [ = = @ Used =~ =
st 123455URV_Tor Default 0 Oo 0 0 v . E
= Al Levels ALG_COGO_Points 19001 COGO Points s 0 2 v .

#1172 Fiters ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment 19029  Proposed Horiz. Cent... [l 3 0 4 v .
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignmenit-Sta-Major 19030 Proposed Honiz. Alg ... [l 3 0 3 v .
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor 19031  Proposed Horiz. Alg ... [l 3 0 3 v -
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text 19032 Proposed Horiz. CLT.. [l 3 0 1 v .
ALG_PROPOSED_HorCardinals 19033  Proposed Horiz. Key... [l 3 0 1 .
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignmeni-Sta-Major 19043 Sccondary Horiz. Alg... [l 35 0 3 v .
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor 19044  Secondary Horiz. Alg... [l 35 0 3 v .
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Cardinals 19046  Secondary Horiz. Ke.. [l 35 0 1 v .
DES_ROADWAY_Curb-Top 14041 [_ K 0 3 .
DES_ROADWAY_Edge-Of-Road Ol 14016 ] 0 3 v .
DES_ROADWAY_Lanc-Line 14044 [0a DESL. 1 v .

« » DES_ROADWAY_Misc 14045 He 0 2 v - -

Active Level: DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of Fil 1258 of 1258 displayed: 1 selected.

Level Libraries

Level libraries are master templates of levels. The discipline-specific level libraries (Roadway
Design, ROW, Alignments, etc.) are attached to your design file via the Select Group
Environment utility program that you ran before starting MicroStation. The Select Group
program has two options: Bridge and xxMulti-Discipline. All groups except Bridge should
choose xxMulti-Discipline to attach all level libraries. The Bridge option just attaches level
libraries needed for the Bridge group.

When a level is set active and graphics are placed on this level, the level is copied from the
library file to the active design file.

Used levels that are copied to the design file appear bold in the Level Manager. All unused
levels are in the library.

1. Scroll through the list of levels.

All levels have a logical level naming convention according to their library (e.g. all
roadway design levels start with DES, all alignment levels with ALG, topo levels with
TOPO).

2. Right click in the column headings and toggle Library on.
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=5 Level Manager o S
Levels  Filter Edit
)@ E‘]é Symboalogy: ;;l (none) = M >

8 [123450E5_Modeldd | A Name b+ Number | Description Sl R @ Used :
123455URV_Ter | Dt 0 E
2 A Levels ALG_COGO_Points Aignments 19001 COGO Points| ¥ Medified —_—2 v .

5 Fiters ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment Alignments 19029 Proposed... | v Name —4 v .
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major  Alignments 19030 Proposed... I v Library 3 v .
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor  Alignments 19031 Pro d.... ~ Nomber 3 v .
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text Alignments 19032 Proposed... . —1 v .
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Cardinals Mignments 19033  Proposed... | ¥ Description — 1 v e
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major Alignments 19043  Secondar... File —_ 3 .
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor Alignments 19044 Secondar... Logical —3 v .
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Cardinals Alignments 19046 Secondar... 7 Color —1 v .
DES_ROADWAY _Curb-Top Roadway_... 14041 —3 v L]
DES_ROADWAY_Edge-Of-Road-Oil Roadway_.. 14016 2 Style —3 v e
DES_ROADWAY_Lane-Line Roadway_... 14044 v Weight —1 v e -

] 1] Ol K ] Material +

Active Level: DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of Fil 1258 of 1258 displayed; 1 selected; v Global Display

| Global Freeze
Lock
Plot
v Used
Elements
Transparency
Show All
List...
Restore Defaults

The library name is now shown in its own column in Level Manager.

Name o= MNumber  Description E
DRAFT_LC-Center_WT-3 Standard_Levels | 22018 (]
DES_ROADWAY_Top-of Cut Roadway_Design | 14052 M3
DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of-Fill Roadway_Design | 14051 M 10
DES_ROADWAY_Shoulder Roadway_Design | 14047 s
DES_ROADWAY_Point-of-Slope-... | Roadway_Design | 14046 s
DES_ROADWAY_Misc Roadway_Design | 14045 Hs
DES_ROADWAY_Lane-line Roadway_Design [ 14044 4
DES_ROADWAY_Edge-Of-Road-Oil | Roadway_Design | 14016 M3
DES ROADWAY Curb-Too | Boadway Dezign ] 14041 ]

Change the look of the Level Manager box

1. Right-click in any column heading (Name, Number, etc.) and select List.

2. Toggle heading on or off so that Name, Color, Style, Weight, and Used are on and select
OK.

M Show/Hide Tools |

Click to Show or Hide Tools e

[ Modffied -QK
Name

[ Library

[ Mumber
[ Description
[ File

[ Logical
Calor

Style
Weight 52

m
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The Level Manager box updates to reflect the changes.

=3 Level Manager
Levels Filter Edit

> |22 | symbology: (Bylevel ] |7 fone) ~ [ ~

=+ [12345DES_Model.dd | Name 2 = = Used = =
#-ul 123455URV_Tor | Default o 0 0 . =
= All Lsvels ALG_CDGO_Points Hs 0 2 *

#-|~ Fiters ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment ] o 4 .
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major [l 3 (] 3 .
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor [l 3 (] 3 .
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text [ K] 0 1 .
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Cardinals [ K] 0 1 .
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major [l 35 ] 3 .
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor [l 35 (] 3 .
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Cardinals M 35 0 1 .
DES_ROADWAY_Curb-Top [ K] 0 3 .
DES_ROADWAY_Edge-Of-Road-Oil [ K] ] 3 .
DES_ROADWAY_Lane-Line Ca DES_LANE_Skip_existing 1 .

« i + | | DES_ROADWAY_Misc He 0 2 . -

Active Level: DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of-Fil 1258 of 1258 displayed; 1 selected;

3. Close the Level Manager box.

ByLevel Symbology

ByLevel symbology ensures that CDOT CADD standards are met by placing graphics ByLevel
(the color, line style and weight assigned to that level in the level library).

Note: When placing graphics using the CDOT Group Menus, the correct level, along
with it’s ByLevel symbology is automatically set for you.

Analyze an element

1. Inthe Key in box type vi=intersect, Enter the keyin and then <D> in view 1 to recall the
alignment saved view.

7 Keyin [
visintersect| IZ| E Ia -

2. From the Primary toolbar, select Element Information.

Primary Tools @
B-O-5-0-@-@-2-h-5 [Ole-R
Il—

3. <D= on the horizontal alignment centerline graphic.
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Element Information shows that the alignment was placed on
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor_Alignment level and placed with ByLevel Symbology.

# Element Info =] = =

= & <Selection> -

Color

Line Style
‘weight

Class
Template
Transparency

i

4. Exit out of the Element Information box.
5. Open the Level Manager box.

6. Find the ALG_PROPOSED_Hor_Alignment level and note the ByLevel Symbology is set
up in the Level Manager.

=3 Level Manager = —
Levels Filter Edit
> |22 | symbology: (Bylevel ] |7 fone) ~ [ ~
=+ [12345DES_Model.dd | Name 2 = = Used -
#-ut 123455URV_Tor | Default o 0 . =
= Al Levels ALG_COGO_Points 2 - .

-5 Fiters ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Ali | I E —a .
ALG_PROPOSED_HorAlignment-Sta-Major B 3 —_— .
ALG_PROPOSED_HorAlignment-Sta-Minor [l 3 3 .
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment -Text 3 1 .
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Cardinals K 1 .
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Maior [l 35 3 .
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor [l 35 3 .
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor Cardinals M3 1 .
DES_ROADWAY_Curb-Top LK 3 .
DES_ROADWAY_Edge-Of-Road-Cil K 3 .
DES_ROADWAY_Lane-Line COa 1 .

« i + | | DES_ROADWAY_Misc He 2 . -

Active Level: DES_ROADWAY _Tos-of-Fil 1258 of 1258 displayed; 1 selected;
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Review Pop-up information

1. Hold your cursor over the centerline of SH 86 (the mainline alignment).

220+go
22”90

0o+22

2z 21‘@0

OO+{__)Z
=

22 g

224_,1‘_

oo+92

14

[
7
s
o
i

226#00

Line, Level: ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment, Groups= GG{&98} h

/
72 S0M

Q0+52

00

MicroStation’s “pop-up” information tells you the type of graphic (line) and the level on
which it is placed (ALG_PROPOSED_Hor_Alignment.) Pop-up information is a quick way

to determine what |

Level Filters

evel graphics are on.

Level Filters are groups of levels created in the Level Manager by filtering on virtually any
level criteria (name, number, color, etc.) and then naming the filter. These level groups can then

be turned on/off using the filter.

Review the filters

1. In the left pane of the Level Manager box, click on Filters.

2. Click on the column name Filter to sort alphabetically by filter name.

=3 Level Manager l =N X
Levels  Filter Edit
\J_j x < | Symbology: [Bylevel - {none) * IA hd
=08 12345DES_Mode « | Fitter * I Level Group A Name E = = Used =~
+ T23455URV_ Alignmerts [Alignments] ALG_* =
= Al | evels Basins [Hydraulics] BASIN_
Bridge-All [Bridge] BRDG_* "GEOD...
+-~ Mignments [4l|E| | Bridge [Bridge] " BRDG_", "Default”
> Eridge [Bridge Bridge=Draft [Bridge] "4
05 BridgesDraft [ Bnt.:lg.e+D|aﬂ+Sheet [Bri... "4 —
" Buildings [Topo] TOPO_Building_
f Bridge +Draft-+ Camping [Topo] TOPO_Camping_~
f Bridge-All [Bric Color [Standard_Levels] _co
L~ Construction [ Construction [Construction]
+-L2 GIS [GIS] Culverts [Topo] TOPO_Culvert_~
+-~ Hydraulics [Hy Curb and Gutter [Topo] TOPO_CurbGutr_=
+-|7 Landscape ar Draft [Standard_Levels] Draft
1™ Matadiale ~ad T | | E3sements [ROW] ROW_Easement_~
< |l ¢ Electric [Topol TOPO Hectric * 52
{ Active Level: DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of-Fill 105 of 105 displayed; 1 selected;
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3. Turn on the Number column.

4.

Levels  Filter Edit

D x |ﬁ£’ |S','1'nbology: Bylevel =~ |/' {none) ~ |@ hd

12345DES_Mode
il 123455URY_
= All Levels

L=

-2 Alignments [Al
2= Brdge [Bridge
[~ Brdge+Draft [
[~ Bridge=Draft+
L= Bridge-All [Bric
= Construction [
-2 GIS [GIS]
-2 Hydraulics [Hy
[E

-

t-= Landscape ar
R Y '

4 1 L3

-

Fitter Level Group A Name \El Save Layout
Alignments [Alignments] ALG_~ .

Basins [Hydraulics] BASIN_ [ Fiter
Bridge-All [Bridge] BRDG_", "GEO... Parent
Bridge [Bridge] v BRDG_*, "Default” | v Level Group
Eridge+Draft [Bridge] v Filter Group
Bridge+Draft+Sheet [Bri... v -
Buildings [Topa] TOPQ_Building_* ,7 Modified
Camping [Topo] TOPQ_Camping_~ ’7 Mame

Color [Standard_Levels] _co Library
Construction [Construction] Narrber

Culverts [Topo]

Curb and Gutter [Topeo]
Draft [Standard_Levels]
Easements [ROW]
Blectnic [Topol

TOPO_Culvert_*
TOPO_CurbGutr_*
Draft
ROW_Easement_~
TOPO Hectic *

Layout 1
Layout 2
Layout 3
Layout 4

Description
File
Logical

Active Level: DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of-Fill

105 of 105 displayed; 1 selected;

’7 Color

[v style

['» weight
Material
Global Display
Global Freeze
Lock
Plot

,7 Used

Elements

Transparency

Show All
List...
Restore Defaults

There are several standard CDOT filters, which are based on name and number. The CDOT
standard level naming and numbering convention enables the efficient use of level filters.

Levels  Filter Edit

Tj x |E‘1(_,:\' |S)'1'nbology: Bylevel |/' {none) * |@ hd

12345DES_Mode ~ | | Fitter Level Group A Name MNumber E = =
B 123455URV_ Alignmets [Mlignments] ALG_* 19000-1...
= All Levels Basins [Hydraulics] BASIN_ 11000-1...
[ Bridge-All [Bridge] BRDG_", "GEO...
LA Alignments [A Bridge [Bridge] "4 BRDG_", "Default"
L[ Bridge [Bridge ESQHE [g';dgelmn :;
| . idge+Draft+Sheet [Bri...

2 BrdgesDrat[| | | i TTopol TOPO_Buiding_*  1-9999
- BidgesDraft+ | || | ¢riing [Topo] TOPO_Camping_~ 1-3939
L7 Bidge-AlBic | cojor [Standard_Levek] o 220002...
[ Construction [ Construction [Construction] 21000-2...
-2 GIS [G1S] Culverts [Topa] TOPO_Culvet_*  1-9339
mLa Hydraulics [Hy Curb and Gutter [Topo] TOPO_CurbGutr_= 1-9595
7 Landscape ar Draft [Standard_Levels] Diraft 22000-2...
TS Mt mdindn amd

4

ol

(I}

[l »

Active Level: DES_ROADWAY _Toe-of-Fill

105 of 105 displayed: 1 selected;

Note: Level filters are stored in level libraries (note the library name in brackets beside

the filter).

In the left pane of the Level Manager, Click the + symbol next to the Filters to expand the

list.
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5. Click the + symbol next to the Roadway Design to expand this list.

Levels  Filter Edit
Tj x |§5‘ |S)'1'nbology: Bylevel |/' {none) * |@ hd

-2 Bridge-All [Bridge] | | Fiter = Level Goup A Name Number E = -
L= Construction [Construction] Alignmerts [Alignments] ALG_* 19000-1... E
A GIS [GIS] Basins [Hydraulics] BASIN_ 11000-1...
[#7 Hydraulics [Hydraulics] Bridge-All [Bridge] BRDG_", "GEO...
[~ Landscape and Environmental [L Bridge [Bridge] v BRDG_", "Default"
[} [22 Materials and Geotechnical [Mate :jgﬁg [g';:i:]mﬁ :
== - ge+Draft+
7 Roadway Design [Roadway Des] | | i imo TOPO_Buiding_* 19999
L= Fences Camping [Topo] TOPO_Camping_~  1-9555
L= Guardrai Color [Standard_Levels] oo 220002...
[ Phasing Construction [Construction] 210002...
] Foadway Culverts [Topo] TOPO_Culvert_*  1-9555
[= Surface Curb and Gutter [Topa] TOPO_CurbGutr_*  1-9555
9] Rom Draft [Standard_Levels] Draft 22000-2...
[ = S RN U . N ST ) U i
S Ee—— S KN m I ;

Active Level: DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of-Fill || 105 of 105 displayed; 1 selected:

6. Click on Roadway to review the levels that make up this filter (all design levels with
Roadway in the name).

Levels  Filter Edit

I’;éw |§5‘ |Syrnbology: | o~ (none) * |@ <

> Bridge-All [Eridge] “ | A Name B =2 = & 2 -
(= Construction [Construction] |DES_Roadway_* | | | | |
-2 GIS [G1S] I DES_ROADWAY . [ 14 D.. —— (none) v |
[#7 Hydraulics [Hydraulics] DES_ROADWAY .. 5 —— —— (none) v =
-2 Landscape and Environmental [L DES_ROADWAY_... 5 —— —— (none) v
[ Materials and Gectechnical [Mate DES_ROADWAY .. 3 —— —— (none) v
= Roadway Design [Roadway_Des DES_ROADWAY_... He —— (none) v
DES_ROADWAY_... 3 —— —— (none) v
DES_ROADWAY_... Ml 13D.. —— (none) v
DES_ROADWAY_... El10D.. —— (none) v
DES_ROADWAY App.. 3 —— {none) v
DES_ROADWAY Cort.. [14 —— {none) v
DES_ROADWAY Cub.. I3 —— {none) v
EiE E?ﬂ_[EO.TH.. T DES_ROADWAY Cub.. (7 —— {none) v <
R P/ > L i E

Active Level: DES_ROADWAY _Toe-of-Fill 24 of 1574 displayed; 1 selected;

Note that this filter contains both used levels in the active file and unused levels in the
library.
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7. Click on Guardrail to review all design levels with Guardrail in the name.

8.
9.

=3 Level Manager

Levels  Filter Edit
}ﬁ\) - | Symbology: (none) ~ IA <
5 Bridge-All [Bridas] ~ [ A Name B = = @& @&
7 Construction [Construction] DES_Guardrail_*
+-~ GIS [GIS] DES_GUARDRAIL Cable [l 5 GU... (none) v
+-7 Hydraulics [Hydraulics] DES_GUARDRAIL_En... Hs Gu. {none) v
+-7 Landscape and Environmental [L DES_GUARDRAIL _Im... W5 — {none) v
+-,7 Materials and Geotechnical [Mate DES_GUARDRAIL_Tr.. 5 GU.. {none) v
—+.» Roadway Design [Roadway_Des DES_GUARDRAIL Ty... s Gu. {none) v
= Fences = DES_GUARDRAIL Ty.. B 5 GU.. {none) v
DES_GUARDRAIL_Symb W5 — {none) v
T Thasing DES_GUARDRAIL Ty.. B 5 GU.. {none) v
[ Roadway DES_GUARDRAIL Ty.. B 5 GU.. Ignone} v
05 Suface DES_GUARDRAIL Ty.. B 5 GU.. {none) v
2 ROW [ROW]
215 Gt | vende T amdrd | man
1] ] r [ r
Active Level: DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of-Fill 10 of 1574 displayed; 1 selected;

LS

Note: This filter does not have any used levels in the active design file. All levels are
from the library.

Right-click in any column heading and turn on the Number column.

Click on the upper level Roadway Design filter and review levels.

=3 Level Manager L ':'_I_I—J e e
Levels  Filter Edit
)é o | Symbology: {none) * IA -
L~ Bridge-All [Bridge] « | A Name B =2 = @& @ -
L~ Construction [Construction] |E
+-~ GIS [GIS] DES_ROADWAY . [ 14 D.. —— (none) v
+-7 Hydraulics [Hydraulics] DES_ROADWAY .. 5 —— —— (none) v
+-[7 Landscape and Environmental [L DES_ROADWAY_... 5 —— —— (none) v
+- 7 Materials and Geotechnical [Mate DES_ROADWAY .. 3 —— —— (none) v
—-» Roadway Design [Roadway_Des DES_ROADWAY_... [l 6 —— —— (none) v
L~ Fences E DES_ROADWAY_.. M3 —— —— (none) v
5 Guardrail DES_ROADWAY_... 13 D.. —— (none) v
= Phasing DES_ROADWAY . 10D {none) v
5 Roadway DES_BIKEPATH W: — Ignone} v
[ Suface DES_GUARDRAIL Cable Bl 5 GU... {none) v
02 ROW [ROW] DES_FENCE_Plastic 4 FE. {none) v
215 Gt | vende T amdrd | man DES_PHASING ms — (none) v 52
1] ] r ] r
Active Level: DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of-Fill 79 of 1574 displayed; 1 selected;

Note that this filter is not filtered on name, but instead contains all levels in the Roadway
Design level number range (14000 — 14999). This includes all “children” filter levels like
Guardrail and Roadway.

Use level filters to turn levels on/off

The level filters are stored in the level libraries, accessed via the Level Manager. However, to
actually use the filters, you need to use Level Display.

1. Close the Level Manager.
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Open the Level Display box from the Primary toolbar.

Primary Tools @

a9

B-0-8-8-B-@- 2k -F-0uw-R

Level Display

Set the active level to Default by double-clicking it in the Level Display box.

Turn off all levels.

Change the Show option from Levels to Filters.

2y G
Rﬁ Dl{none}' b Levels -

Fitters
=+ 12345DES_Model dgn
i 123455URV_Topo100.dan

Name Number  File Lo ~
Default 0 12345DES_Model dgn El

ALG_COGO_Points 13001 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment 19029 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major 19030 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor 19031 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text 19032 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Cardinals 19033 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major 19043 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor 19044 12345DES_Model dgn
ALG_SECONDARY_Hor-Cardinals 19046 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Curb-Top 14041 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Edge-Of-Road-Oil 14016 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Lane-line 14044 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Misc 14045 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Point-of-Slope-Selection 14046 12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Shoulder 14047  12345DES_Model dgn
DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of -l 14051 12345DES_Model dgn

DES ROADWAY Top-of-Cut 14052  12345DES Model dan i
| I} ] +

6. Sort the Level filters alphabetically in ascending order.
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7. Toggle on the Alignments filter.

o e T ol

Ly By (ViewDispy  ~)
'ﬁﬁ}![none}v@,

EHh [12345DES_Model.dan
i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

Name * -

Alignments

Alignments. Existing
Alignments. Other

Alignments. Proposed
Alignments. Secondary
Alignments. Text

Bridge

Bridge-All

Bridge+Draft
Bridge+Draft+5Shest
Construction

GlS

GIS.Roads

GIS Text

Hydraulics

Hydraulics Basins

Hydraulics Pipes

Hydraulics. Profile

Landscape and Environmental
Landscape and Environmental . Erosion
Landscape and Environmertal Wetlands

——|

Only the alignment levels (centerline and stationing levels) are turned on. Choosing the
filter turns on all levels in the filter.

¢ Fle Edt Element Setings ook Ubibies Workspace m Help CDOT Help
ol | npwonesZess  (E-0-0-0 @ -@- 2k 6 Q@F-R 008500002
AP 7

Tasks X

 View L - intersect, CDOT Detauit !-:-I-ﬁ-a
B e I -@5- AR R REHEO WY EEEE 7%
FLEEr Al ST e i
B colorado DOT I —F e
A Bl

W@z TAMAA
£y 4

€ Roundabouls

Z civil Geometry

A, Data Acquisition

“{ Drawing

L Drawing Composition
# Solids Modeling

@ Surface Madeling
@ Mesh Modeling

% Feature Modrling

84 Visushzabion

H animation

<[ |be [l e lE e %[

B "

00 -\ i) o Flzbluslslols) i o) 5] /M @ % 2 X A LB g -

Doy complete of | & |Defmk

——=r

a
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Note:

If you toggle the filter off, it turns all levels on by default. However, selecting the

filter again resets the filter and turns on only the filter levels.

EJ.:n.E‘iJlblv

E ! fnone) = ¢ W Fiters

Use level filters to select a group of levels

1. With the Alignments filter selected, change the Show option back to Levels.

2. Change the List Filter from (none) to Alignments > Proposed.

DES_ROADWAY_Edge-Of-Road-Oil
DES_ROADWAY_Lane-line
DES_ROADWAY_Misc
DES_ROADWAY_Point-of-Slope-Selection
DES_ROADWAY_Shoulder
DES_ROADWAY_Toe-of-Hill

DES ROADWAY Top-of-Cut

12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn

<

12345DES Model dan
|

The list of hundreds of levels is filtered down to only a few (the levels contained in the
Proposed Alignments filter).
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3. Turn off the ALG_Proposed_Hor-Alignment-Text and ALG_Proposed_Hor-Cardinals

levels.

—
‘= Level Display - View 1 [

Oy &
Rﬁ D:'NignmE' @'

EHh [12345DES_Model.dan
i 123455URV_Topo100.dgn

ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Major
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Sta-Minor
ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Alignment-Text

12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn

[ALG_PROPOSED_Hor-Cardinals
ED_Hor-Keypoints
ED_Hor-Tangent-Lines

ED_Ver-Tangent-Text

19034
19035
19036
19037
19033
19033
13040
15041

12345DES_Model dan

Alignments.dgnlib

Note: Use Level Filters to improve your MicroStation efficiency when searching for
levels. Setting the List Filter is an efficient way to work with levels. Instead of
scrolling through hundreds of levels to find a level to turn on, off or set active, the

filter breaks the levels down into a logical and manageable group.

4. Set the List Filter back to (none) to show all levels in the Level Display list.

—
‘= Level Display - View 1 [

5. Close the Level Display box.

6. Fit View 1.

Used

12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn
12345DES_Model dgn

Alignments.dgnlib

7. Save your settings (File > Save Settings).
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8. Exit MicroStation.
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